

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GOA

The City of Panaji Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2005

(Bill No. 11 of 2005)

Chabe introduced in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa)

GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT ASSEMBLY HALL, PORVORIM, GOA JANUARY, 2005

The City of Panaji Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2005

(Bill No. 11 of 2005)

Α

5

25

30

BILL

further to amend the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002 (Goa Act 1 of 2003).

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Fifty-fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act may be called the City of Panaji Corporation (Amendment) Act, 2005.
- (2) It shall be deemed to have come into 15 force on 24th day of September, 2004.
 - 2. Amendment of section 9.— In section 9 of the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002 (Goa Act 1 of 2003) (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act"),-
- 20 (i) in sub-section (1), in clause (a), for the word "Fifty", the word "Thirty" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in sub-section (2), for the words "The State Election Commissioner", the words "The Director of Municipal Administration" shall be substituted.
 - 3. Amendment of section 17.— In section 17 of the principal Act, in the proviso to sub-section (2), for the words "six months", the words "one year" shall be substituted.

- 4. Repeal and saving.— (1) The City of Panaji Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 2004 (Ordinance No.3 of 2004), is hereby repealed.
- (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken in exercise of any power conferred by or under the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been done or taken in exercise of the powers conferred by or under this Act as if this Act was in force on the day on which such thing or action was done or taken.

e, and a sign of the control of the

And the second of the second s

egy, the production was a product of the profile of the

Statement of Objects and Reasons

The proposed Bill seeks to amend section 9 of the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002 (Goa Act 1 of 2003) so as to reduce the Wards of City Corporation of Panaji, as per the 2001 Census figures, from fifty Wards to thirty Wards. The function of demarcation of boundaries of Wards being administrative work is proposed to be given to Director of Municipal Administration instead of the State Election Commissioner. Further, the Bill seeks to amend section 17 of the said Act. 2002, so as to empower the Government to extend the term of the said Corporation for a period of one year after the expiry of a period of one year as specified in sub-section (2) of said section 17 and to enable the Government to complete certain formalities required for holding the elections to the said Corporation, which are presently under process.

The Bill also seeks to repeal the City of Panaji Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 2004 (Ordinance No.3 of 2004), promulgated by the Governor of Goa on 24/9/2004.

This Bill seeks to achieve the above objects.

Financial Memorandum

No financial implications are involved in this Bill.

Memorandum Regarding Delegated Legislation

No delegated legislation is envisaged in this Bill.

Design of the begin to be the control of the second of the

on the program of the

with the glad between the and articles and the second of the latter.

alignment of the second section

Porvorim, Goa 3rd January, 2005

(DIGAMBAR KAMAT)
Minister for Urban Development

Assembly Hall, Porvorim, Goa 3rd January, 2005. SUDHIR NARVEKAR
Secretary to the Legislative
Assembly of Goa.

ANNEXURE

Extract of Section 9 and Section 17 of the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002.

- 9 Constitution of Corporation and division of City into wards—(1) The Corporation shall consist of:-
 - (a) Fifty Councillors directly elected at ward elections;
 - (b) Five nominated Councillors having special knowledge or experience in municipal administration, engineering, architecture, archaeology, heritage, etc., nominated by the state Government by a notification.
- (2) The state election Commissioner with the approval of state Government shall, from time to time by notification in the Official Gazette, specify for the City the number and boundaries of the wards into which the City shall be divided for the purpose of the ward elections of Councillors, and the number of Councillors to be elected for each ward:

Provided that, the provisions made under sub-section (1) or notification issued under sub-section (2) shall not have effect until the expiry of the duration of the existing term of the Corporation.

- 17 Duration of the term of the Corporation:—
 (1) The Corporation shall, unless sooner dissolved, continue for a period of five years from the date appointed for its first meeting and no longer.
 - 2 A Corporation formed immediately after the commencement of this Act shall continue for a period of one year from the date of its constitution or until the new elections are held under the provisions of the Act, whichever is earlier:

Provided however, the State Government may extend the term of the Corporation referred to in sub-section (2) above not beyond a period of six months, after the expiry of one year, for exceptional reasons.

i de l'Attribut Million de Spectors de la colonidad de la certificació (principle) de la colonidad de la colonidad de la celegra del la celegra de la celegr

Annon explana and classes materials in specific the residual convention of the pipe of the control of the converse of the conv

andres (1 d. 1966) (secondo de la como de la granda de la como de la granda de la como de la como de la como d Como de la c

To explain the content of the first content of the modern of the content of the c

্ৰত্যাৰ স্কৃত্য বিভাগ হৈছে । ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ কাৰ্য্য কৰিছে হ'ব প্ৰত্যা কৰিছে । ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ প্ৰত্যান্ত্ৰ কৰিছে । ক্ষাণ্ড কাৰ্য্যালয়ক ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ কৰিছে । ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ ক্ষাণ্ডাৰ ।

中間 解除 拉紧 引起 人名西巴拉尔 马马

化水铁 數字 人名内克内斯 医外腺性溃疡 经收益

Assembly Hall, Porvorim, Goa 3rd January, 2005. SUDHIR NARVEKAR Secretary to the Legislative Assembly of Goa.